
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall, Democratic Services on 
01432 260249 or e-mail caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing sub-committee 
 

 

Date: Friday 2 August 2019 

Time: 10.30 am 

Place: Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Caroline Marshall, Democratic Services 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-
committee 
Membership  
  
 Councillor Alan Seldon (Chairman) 
 Councillor Paul Andrews  
 Councillor Jeremy Milln  

 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 



 
Herefordshire Council  2 AUGUST 2019 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: MILA, 102-104 
BELMONT ROAD, HEREFORD, HR2 7JS - LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

11 - 44 

 To consider an application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of: 
Mila, 102-104 Belmont Road, Hereford, HR2 7JS. 
 

 

5.   APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF AN OCCASIONAL PREMISES 
LICENCE IN RESPECT OF SUNRISE FESTIVAL, ROCKYFOLD, 
KENTCHURCH, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 0BL- LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

45 - 90 

 To consider an application for an occasional grant of a premise licence in 
respect of Sunrise Festival, Rockyfold, Kentchurch, Herefordshire. HR2 0BL. 

 

 

6.   APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF: MACE CITY SERVICES, COMMERCIAL ROAD, 
HEREFORD. HR1 2BG - LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

91 - 118 

 To consider an application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of 
Mace City Services, Commercial Road, Hereford. HR1 2BG. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to atte
[...]
clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

7





Licensing Hearing Flowchart 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Introduction 

Discussion  

Report by council 

 Outline of application 

 Summary of issues  
 
 

Parties address committee using 
spokesman if necessary  

Applicant addresses committee 

Members of committee can ask 
questions 

Cross examination generally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

Note:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 

9





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Principal Licensing Officer 01432 261761 

 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: 2 August 2019 

Title of report: Grant of a premises licence in respect of: 

Mila, 102-104 Belmont Road, Hereford, HR2 

7JS - Licensing Act 2003 

Report by: Principal Licensing Officer 

 

Classification 
 
Open 
 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

 
Wards Affected 

Hinton and Hunderton. 

 
Purpose 

To consider an application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of: Mila, 102-104 

Belmont Road, Hereford, HR2 7JS. 

Recommendation 

That: 

Sub-committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate 
weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The guidance issued to local authorities under the Licensing Act 2003,  

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 
and 

 The Herefordshire Council Licensing Policy. 
 

Options 

1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are 
[...]
able from 
Fred Spriggs – Principal Licensing Officer 01432 261761 

7. On 22 November 2016 a joint operation involving West Mercia Police and 

 Herefordshire Council Trading Standards was undertaken which resulted in a large 

 quantity (approx ¼ of a million) of illegal and non-duty paid cigerattes being seized 

 togther with a large quantity of tobacco. 

8. Two of the workers at the shop were found to be illegal immigrants and handed over 

to UK Border Agency. 

9. As a result the police launched an expedited review on 25 November 2016. 

10. The licence was suspended on 29 November 2016 following the expedited review 

 hearing before the sub committee. 

11. A full review hearing was held on 15 December 2016 and the committee revoked  the 

 premises licence. 

12. A new application was made for a premises licence by Hardi Mohammed on 18 

February 2017. 

13. Representations were received from West Mercia Police and Trading Standards.  

14. Although the representations were agreed the matter was bought before the sub-

 committee in relation to an issue concerning whether Hardi Mohammed was the 

leaseholder. 

15. The matter appeared before the committee on 10 April 2017 and the matter was 

 withdrawn following production of the lease. 

16. As a result the licence was issued.  

17. Since that licence was issued a number of visits to the premises were carried out  by 
both the police and the licensing authority. These were carried out during 2017.  On 
each of the visits the conditions shown attached to the premises licence were found 
not to be being complied with. 

 
18. As the conditions attached to the licence were not being complied with on a regular 

basis, the Licensing Authority launched a review of the premise licence on 7 
September 2017. 

 
190. A full review hearing was held on 2 November 2017. The committee removed an 
 existing condition relating to obstruction of windows and replaced it with a condition 
 relating to window coverage that was more achievable for promoting the licensing 
 objective of the prevention of crime and disorder. 
 
20. On 25 July 2018 the licensing authority received an application to transfer the 
 premises licence and vary the designated premises supervisor (DPS) from Hardi 
 Mohammed to Anita Szporak. 
 
21. On 6 August 2018 the licensing authority received an objection from West Mercia 

Police in relation to the transfer and vary DPS as they had serious concerns that Ms 
Szporak as the premises licence holder and DPS would undermine the licensing 
objectives. 

 

13



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Principal Licensing Officer 01432 261761 

22. A hearing was held on 5 September 2018, where the sub committee’s decision was 

to refuse the application to transfer the premises licence to Ms Szporak as they 
believed that to do would undermine the crime prevention licensing objective. 

 
23. On the 12 December 2018, a joint Police, HM Revenue and Customs and UK Border 

Agency operation took place at the premises where a quantity of non-duty paid 
alcohol was found at the premises. 

 
24. On 11 January 2019 an application to review the premises licence was received from 

West Mercia Police as a result of the visit on 12 December 2019. 
 
25. Following the application to review, on 5 February 2019 Hardi Mohammed 

surrendered the premises licence. 
 
26. On 7 February 2019 Hersh Mohammad applied to transfer the premises licence and 

also to become the DPS. The effect of this was that the premises licence was re-
instated. 

 
27. West Mercia Police objected to the transfer and vary DPS as it was their view that to 

grant the application would undermine the licensing objective of the prevention of 

crime and disorder. 

28. On 7 March 2019 the review of the premises licence was heard by the sub-
committee. At that meeting the sub-committee decided to revoke the licence. 

 
29. On 15 March 2019 the licensing sub
[...]
n of various legislation. 
 
The evidence shows that we have reason to believe that Hersh Mohammad is not a fit and proper person 
to hold a premises licence or to uphold the licensing objectives as he was responsible for the business at 
the time when smuggled alcohol was found on his premises.  He was also responsible and present in the 
store when food injurious to human health was seized by trading standards.  
 
Hersh Mohammad has had an application refused previously and it is the opinion of trading standards that 
Hersh Mohammad has not been able to prove, nor has he offered conditions on the application, to show, 
that the premises can be run in a way that promotes the four licensing objectives.   
 
Further evidence will be produced should the committee require it. 
 
Regards 
Trading Standards 

 
 

                                                  
  

  
  

   

 

  

     

 
       

 

Trading Standards 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards 
Economy, Communities and Corporate Directorate 
Hereford Council 
 

  

8 St Owens Street 
Hereford 
HR12PJ 

 

 
    

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

37

../../../Local/Temp/Temp2_Email_template.zip/www.herefordshire.gov.uk




Appendix 3 

West Mercia Police Representation 
  
West Mercia Police are in receipt of an application for a premises called Mila, 
Belmont Road, Hereford.  
The application is for the licensable activity of the sale/supply of alcohol.  
The application is in the name of Hersh Mohammed who is also applying to be the 
designated supervisor.  
West Mercia Police OBJECT to this application on the grounds to grant it will 
undermine the licensing objective - in particular that of the prevention of crime and 
disorder.  
This premises has a long history of being connected to criminal activity. The 
applicant has previously applied to have the premises licence transferred into his 
name.  
This was subject to a Police objection due to his involvement in the premises at the 
time non duty paid alcoh
[...]
ISPLAY AND WAS TOLD 
THAT ALL ALCOHOL SHOULD BE REMOVED FROM DISPLAYS AND NOT SOLD. 
THE NEW OWNER IS HERSH OMAR MOHAMMAD,  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

42



Appendix 5

43



44



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Principal Licensing Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: 2 August 2019 

Title of report: Application for a grant of an occasional 
premises licence in respect of Sunrise 
Festival, Rockyfold, Kentchurch, 
Herefordshire, HR2 0BL– Licensing Act 2003 

Report by: Principal Licensing Officer 

 

Classification 

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards Affected 

Golden Valley South 

Purpose 

To consider an application for an occasional grant of a premise licence in respect of Sunrise 
Festival, Rockyfold, Kentchurch, Herefordshire. HR2 0BL. 

Recommendation 

THAT: 

The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give 
appropriate weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 

 The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003, and 

 The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020. 
 

 

 

 

45

AGENDA ITEM 5



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Principal Licensing Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

Options 

1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in 
the Licensing Act 2003, 

  

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule 
where the sub-committee considers it appropriate 
[...]
nowledge, EHTS never received details of it. 
 
I welcome your thoughts on this matter. 
 
Kind regards 
 
 
 
Trading Standards 

87





89



90



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 261761 

 

Meeting: Licensing sub committee 

Meeting date: 2 August 2019 

Title of report: Application for a variation of a premises 

licence in respect of: Mace City Services, 

Commercial Road, Hereford. HR1 2BG - 

Licensing Act 2003  

Report by: Principal Licensing Officer 

 

Classification 
 
Open 
 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

 
Wards Affected 

Widemarsh. 

 
Purpose 

To consider an application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of Mace City 

Services, Commercial Road, Hereford. HR1 2BG. 

Recommendation 

THAT: 

The Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate 
weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 

 The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003, and 

 The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020. 
 

Options 

1. There are a number of options open to the Sub-Committee: 

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence; 

91

AGENDA ITEM 6



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 261761 

(b) to reject the whole or part of the application; 

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered 

or omitted or any new condition is added.  

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

Key Considerations 

 Licence Application 

 

3. The application (appendix 1) is for a variation of the premises licence and has received 
one (1) representation and is brought before the committee for determination. 

 
4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Gardner Garages Limited, Cheltenham Service Station, 

Lansdown Road, Cheltenham. GL50 2JA 

Agent Lockett & Co, Lockett House, 13 Church Street, Kidderminster, 

Worcestershire, DY10 2AH 

Type of 

application: 

Variation 

Date received: 

11 June 2019 

28 Days consultation  ended 

9 July 2019 

 
  Summary of Application 

 

5. The application (appendix 1) requests a variation to the premises licence as follows: 

 

 Sale/Supply of Alcohol (consumption off the premises) 

 Monday – Sunday 00:00 – 24:00 

 

Current Licence  
 

6. The current licence (appendix 2) authorises the following licensable activities during 

 the hours shown: 

 

 Sale/Supply of Alcohol (consumption off the premises) 
Monday – Sunday 07:00 – 22:00 

 
Late night refreshment 
Monday – Sunday 23:00 – 05:00 

 

Summary of Representations 

 

7. One (1) Objection has been received from the Responsible Authorities, West Mercia 
Police – appendix 3 who have objected outright to the application.  One representation 

92



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 261761 

was received from a member of the public which was rejected as not being relevant.  
 

Community Impact 

8. The premises falls within the heart of the Herefordshire Council Cumulative Impact 
Policy as shown within paragraph A7 of the Special Policy. 

9. The cumulative impact policy creates a rebuttal presumption that all applications will be 
refused unless it can be shown that by granting the licence there will be no adverse effect 
on the promotion of the licensing objectives.  

Equality duty  

10. This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and the 
residents from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in section 1 of this 
report may have financi
[...]
 address the requirements of the S182 
guidance.  This premises already operates 24/07 as a garage and convenience store 
and does attract large numbers of foot trade from members of the public passing 
through the area after leaving other late night licensed venues.  It is the 
understanding of the Police that on most nights the premises is staffed by one 
member of staff and operates through a window service.  The fact that this premises 
is already operating 24/07 means that levels of disorder do occur on or near the 
area. 
  
If this matter progresses to a licensing hearing West Mercia Police will provide 
further information to support their objection. 
 

117




	Agenda
	 
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	4 Grant of a premises licence in respect of: Mila, 102-104 Belmont Road, Hereford, HR2 7JS - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application to grant a premises licence
	Appendix 2 - Trading Standards Representation
	Appendix 3 - West Mercia Police Representation
	Appendix 4 - Supporting document from West Mercia Police
	Appendix 5 - Supporting information from West Mercia Police

	5 Application for a grant of an occasional premises licence in respect of Sunrise Festival, Rockyfold, Kentchurch, Herefordshire, HR2 0BL- Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 2 - Commercial Representation
	Appendix 3 - Trading Standards Representation
	Appendix 4 - Public Representation

	6 Application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of: Mace City Services, Commercial Road, Hereford. HR1 2BG - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application for a variation of a premises licence
	Appendix 2 - Current Premises Licence
	Premises Licence Number PR01589 (App to Vary DPS)
	Part 1 - Premises details
	Part 2
	Premises Licence Number PR01589 (App to Vary DPS)

	Premises details

	Appendix 3 - West Mercia Police Objection






Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held at 
Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Friday 2 August 2019 at 10.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor Alan Seldon (chairperson) 
 Councillors: Paul Andrews and Jeremy Milln 
 

  
  
Officers: Fred Springs and Leah Wilson 

37. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

38. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

40. GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: MILA, 102-104 BELMONT 
ROAD, HEREFORD, HR2 7JS - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
Members of the licensing sub committee of the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda and the background papers.  

The principal licensing officer presented the report.  
 
Trading Standards outlined their objective to the grant of a premises licence to Mr Hersh 
Mohammad for Mila.    The premises had previously been subjected to Trading 
Standards investigations in relation to persistent breaches of the Licensing Act 2003 
including the selling of illegal tobacco, alcohol and the employment of illegal workers.   
Trading Standards believes that the evidence shows that Hersh Mohammad is not a fit 
and proper person to hold a premises licence as he was on the premises when illegal 
alcohol was found.   The applicant had previously had a premises licence application 
refused.  Mr Hersh Mohammad has not been able to provide or offer conditions to show 
that he can run the premises in order to uphold the four licensing objectives.    
 
The representative from West Mercia Police confirmed that he had authority to represent 
the police.   
 
The police then outlined their objection to the grant of a premises licence and outlined 
the following:  
 

 The police and HMRC have visited the premises in December 2018 and found 32 
bottles of non-duty paid vodka.  



 

 A police review of the premises licence had been launched and the premises 
licence had been revoked by the sub committee in March 2019.   Mr Mohammad 
had not appealed the sub committee’s decision.  

 The Alcohol Wholesaler Registration Scheme which in place since 2015 was 
relevant.  This was HMRC legislation which in place to ensure that any alcohol 
purchased to be sold comes from an approved wholesaler approved by HMRC.  

 There was no indication that Mr Mohammad was aware of this scheme or had 
ensured that the alcohol stock had been obtained legally.  

 It was the view of the police that Mr Mohammad should have known where the 
alcohol stock had come from.  

 If the sub committee were minded to grant the premises licence, then modified 
conditions had been sent to the principal licensing officer.   

 
The sub committee then heard from the applicant’s solicitor who highlighted the following  
 

 It was disappointing that he had not been instructed earlier as the matter had 
been dealt with differently.  

 There was no evidence to tie any wrong doing at the premises to Mr Mohammad.  

 Anything prior to the latter part of last year was unrelated to his client as he was 
not living in Hereford at the time.    

 Mr Mohammad had been living in Blackburn and had been told through a contact 
about the premises and he wanted to see them.  

 The history of the premises was in relation to the bricks and mortar and not Mr 
Mohammad  

 Mr Mohammad was a personal licence holder and was assessed by Blackburn 
Council as a being fit and proper person and this allows him to be a designated 
premises supervisor (DPS ) for the sale of alcohol.    

 The lease had been signed in November and Mr Mohammad had bought the 
premises with the stock.     

 The raid then took place and found a small amount of non-duty paid vodka with a 
value of just over £300.   It was acknowledge that Mr Mohammad had not carried 
sufficient due diligence when he purchased the premises.   

 The sub committee were reminded that their decision should be evidence based 
and any decision was justified as appropriate.   

 Since Mr Mohammad had purchased the premises, there had been sales of 
tobacco but there was no evidence of illegal tobacco or the selling of tobacco to 
the underaged.    He had traded responsibly.  

 Mr Mohammad was happy to accept West Mercia’s amended conditions which 
were circulated at the sub committee meeting.    

 Mr Mohammad would also be happy to add a new condition which required him 
to appoint an independent auditor to come in twice year unannounced to ensure 
that condition 10 was being complied and a report prepared which would be sent 
to the police and trading standards.    

 
Following members’ questions, it was confirmed that the raid on the premises had taken 
place on 12 December 2018 and the premises had been purchased on 23 November 
2018.  
 
DECISION 
 
The sub committee’s decision is to grant the premises with the offered conditions as 
modified by West Mercia’s conditions which are attached to this decision notice and a 
new condition as follows:  
 
The management of Mila will arrange an independent audit of licensed stock, no less 
than twice a year.   Such independent audit to be unannounced and the results to be 



 

reported back to the West Mercia Police, Trading Standards and Licensing Authority.   
The results to be provided within four weeks of the audit taking place.    
 
 
REASONS 
 
 
The sub committee had carefully considered the representations from the principal licensing 
officer, trading standards, West Mercia Police and the applicant’s solicitors.   The sub 
committee decided that the grant of the premises with the replacement conditions proposed 
by the police, an amendment to condition 10 and a new condition regarding an independent 
audit of licensable stock twice a year which promote and uphold the licensing objectives   On 
the basis of the evidence presented to the sub committee and the new conditions, it was 
believed that the  applicant will promote & uphold the licensing objectives. 
 

41. APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF AN OCCASIONAL PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF SUNRISE FESTIVAL, ROCKYFOLD, KENTCHURCH, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 0BL- LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
Members of the licensing sub committee of the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda and the background papers.  

The principal licensing officer presented the report.  
 
It was noted that the applicant had previously applied for temporary event notices 
(TENS) but those only authorise events involving up to 499 people but it was likely the 
numbers this year would exceed 499 so the applicant had applied for an occasional 
premises licence.   The Safety Advisory Group had been involved and an event 
management plan had been presented and would be finalised prior to the event.   
 
The sub committee heard from the member of the public who had submitted a relevant 
public representation and outlined the following:  
 

 They had previously lived slightly further away from the festival but had now moved 
into a cottage which adjourned the festival site.  

 They were closer to the main stage than the campers.    

 There was awareness that there will be people trying to access the festival without 
paying.  

 No complaints had been made as it was felt to be a waste of time.  

 Previously there had been festival goers in the toilet, decking etc who refused to 
move.  

 Telephone calls had been made to the festival security who had done nothing.  

 They wanted to know the name of the security company employed to satisfy 
themselves that there will be good security in place.  

 
The sub committee then heard from the applicant who outlined:   
 

 He had worked on over 300 festival as a contractor. 

 This was a family event and tickets for 406 adults and 276 children had already been 
sold.   It was expected that there would be over 300 children and 500 adult ticket 
sales.   

 It was acknowledged that it would be a noisy event but there will be sound checks 
and also sound barriers.   

 There would be 3 times the number of security staff compared to previous events.  



 

 There would be a 24 hr control telephone number which had been given to all direct 
locals.  The local shop had also been given the number to pass to interested people 
and the parish council had also been supplied with the number.   

 A meeting with local people was also being organised.    
 
Following questions from members of the sub-committee, it was clarified that:  
 

 The event would be operating Challenge 25 

 Professional staff would be employed and well trained to prevent sales to under age 
persons.  

 The security teams would also monitor proxy sales.  
DECISION 
 
The sub committee’s decision is to grant the licence with an amendment to the sign off 
from SAG being reduced from 30 days prior to the event to 10 days prior to the event 
due to the date of the festival.   
 
 
REASONS 
 
The sub committee had carefully considered the representations from the principal licensing 
officer, member of the public and the applicant. The sub committee were content that all 
reasonable steps had been taken to promote and uphold the licensing objectives, which 
included the employment of more security staff, a 24 hour control telephone number, sound 
checks and sound barriers as well as the model licensing conditions.   
 

42. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: 
MACE CITY SERVICES, COMMERCIAL ROAD, HEREFORD. HR1 2BG - LICENSING 
ACT 2003   
 
Members of the licensing sub committee of the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda and the background papers.  

The principal licensing officer presented the report.  
 
West Mercia Police outlined their representation to the request for a variation of the 
premises licence as follows:  
 

 The premises were a medium sized convenience store attached to a garage 
within Hereford City Centre.    

 The premises was within the special cumulative impact zone which forms part of 
the Herefordshire Council Licensing Policy 2015-2020.    

 The policy provides for controls on licensed premises within the zone due to the 
number of premises and a disproportionate level of crime, disorder and nuisance.  

 The policy provides for a rebuttable presumption that applications should be 
refused if objections are made against new or variations to premises licences.   
This is obviously not a blanket ban and would need to be considered on a case 
by case basis.  It was for the applicant to set out why granting a licence or a 
variation to a licence would further promote the licensing objectives.   The 
applicant had not mentioned the cumulative impact zone as part of their 
application.  

 There was limited history with regard to the premises.  However there were still a 
significant number of issues raised on the police systems within the cumulative 
impact zone.   



 

 The number of incidents recorded by the police within the cumulative impact 
zone between 2016 to the current date had been published as a supplement to 
the papers.      

 The garage already opened 24 hrs and is single staffed late at night through a 
window hatch.   This would make it difficult for a member of staff to identify 
whether customers were fit to purchase alcohol or if they were purchasing it for 
others who may be drunk or under age.    

 There is CCTV but no security staff at the premises during late hours, especially 
when customers were exiting pubs and clubs.   

 The garage was on a main route in / out of the city.  

 There was a possibility that queues could form and this could lead to flash points 
of disorder and there are no control measures on the licence to prevent or reduce 
this possibility.   

 The police objection to the application was based on the belief that to grant the 
variation to the licence would undermine the licensing objectives and in particular 
the prevention of crime and disorder.    

 
The representative from West Mercia Police confirmed that he did have the authority to 
speak on behalf of the police.    
 
The sub-committee then heard from the applicant’s barrister who outlined:  
 

 The applicant had run premises for 48 years.  

 It was not agreed that the premises were within the cumulative impact zone.  

 It was disappointing that the police’s supplement had only been provided to them 
the previous day.   It was confirmed that no adjournment was being requested.    

 The business was a family run business with experience of running garage 
forecourts.    

 The business had at least five premises in different counties and all had a 24 
hour licence so were well aware of the requirements of the Licensing Act 2013 
and the need to uphold the licensing objectives.  

 The operating schedule was replicated across all the businesses.   

 Staff were retained for long periods of time and were experienced, well trained 
staff.   The manager of the premises in Hereford had been employed for 19 
years.   

 Four members of staff held personal licences.    

 No evidence had been provided to show that there had been issues with the 
current licence.  

 With regard to the cumulative impact zone policy which was contained within the 
Licensing Policy 2015-2020, this policy would need to be reviewed next year. 

 The council had adopted the zone based on the problems arising and had set a 
boundary.   There was text within the policy with set out the boundary of the zone 
but the accompanying map was woolly and it was claimed that the premises were 
outside the zone.    There was a legal requirement to have a map as applicants 
needed to know whether or not they were in or outside of the boundary.   

 The age of the data contained within the policy was from 2010 to 2013 so there 
would need to be an assessment as to the quality of the evidence.  

 Even with the rebuttal presumption, the sub committee should only refuse if the 
applicant would add to the cumulative effect and the only evidence provided was 
from 2010 to 2013.  

 With regard to the supplemental information provided by the police, limited weight 
should be given to it as there was no detail provided and it did not prove the point 
that the applicant would add to the cumulative effect.   The statistics were wide 
ranging and may have nothing to do with alcohol or licensable activities.    

 The police’s data did not show evidence that the premises had drawn on police 
resources.   



 

 The business operated a manned premises rather than a night hatch.   
 
DECISION 
 
The sub committee’s decision is to grant the licence, subject to a modification to the 
condition that the refusal register should be available for inspection within 5 working 
days upon request from a responsible authority.  
 
REASONS 
 
The sub committee had carefully considered the evidence presented by the police and the 
applicant.  The sub committee considered that the evidence provided by the police was 
insufficient to show that there would be an undermining of the licensing objectives.   The 
applicant’s barrister had provided evidence that the applicant was an experienced operator 
who had provided assurance that the premises would be manned during the late night 
opening hours and the staff would be suitably trained.   Based on this evidence, the sub 
committee felt that the granting of the variation to the premises licence would not undermine 
the licensing objective, in particular the prevention of crime and disorder.   
 


